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• On February 10, 1964, the facts in inetant case 
concerning the Latuzalization of KALE vere disznseed 'with 
GLENN CHOATE, Agent it Charge, U. S. Immigration and 
Naturalization Service ,CUSINS), Tucson, Arizona. CHOATE 
advised that the story told by SAYE would indicate that 
AYE is not a naturalized citizen of the United States. 

CHOATE stated that hP 'would send for KAYE's file and intended 

to review it befor,.. 	s-ty 

• 

• 
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. 	ROBERT.1KA 'w YE la interviewed at the office of the 41").---........  
Tucson -Resident Agency: He was advised that he Lad the riglWt 
to consult an attorkey, that he did not have to make any :-'7„:4': 
statement unless he desired to dO so ftLd that ii4thing he .1.4. , 	. 
said could be libird against him in a court of law. 	. 	' . _ `i.  

RAP.' 
 

----- - KATE advis^dthst he is still residing it Apa.:ctment 9, 

2116 East 17th Street, Tucson, Arizona, and that his telephone 

number is 624-2102. He is still employeclas a vending machine 

service mechanic by Talton Automatic, Inc., 727 Eouth Campbell 

Avenue, TUCEOU, Arizona. 	 1 : . 
.. 	 e 	 .- 

KAYE ineieta ttat he met the man knova to him 'only 

as LEE (Lv.) at Denver, Colorado. When he sam the pisture 
of LEE HARVEY OSWALD ea TT, he was of the opiniom that OSWALD 

was identi,cal lath LEE f.f4'(1. He tee admits that he is not_ 

certain of tilts idnatift-Ation and that Le 	yell could 

have been raFtake:... KIST was still nnahle to furaish the 
exact data of his setting with LEE (L :W at Deaver, Colorado. 

Whoa quo+.4tioned as to the identity o;!' description 

of the Wu whom he V15 t& meet in Mexico City, KAYE could not 

recall any detsilF, ct!Ser than that LEE (L NU, told him that 
the man he was to xett. Ltd black kair, and a mats tithe, and 
would be wearing A tref,t coat and dark g:tases. Be denied 

that he had ever t-.1.13 the Se-=e4.  Service Agent la El Paso • 
that the maa's ttme was rkZALslAp" that he was E17. feet, 
four inches tall, skint mad htd a long nose. Re was ntRble 
to explain why he bad furnished no description of this man 

at the tize of hit prtqvic.As interview at 1:::..1Et1Lt. Arizona.-  

KAYE stated tktt he had forgotten to me Lion tIlat 
he had appeared on TV and radio while in Denver, Colorado. 

Be advised that these appearances were based ou his expnr-
iences during the war. A few years ago, about the year 1960 

or 1961, he had bac.n interviewed on the "STARlY ;Ptonetic) 
ALLEN" show on Channel Seven in Denver, Colorado. Arou.ld.the 

same time be was interviewed on two occasions on the LEE 

BURMAN show on Channel Two, also Denver, Colorado. KAYE also 

stated that about the same time he was interviewed by a BILL 

BARKER on NBC radio in Denver, Colorado. KAYE was unable.to  

be more specific regarding these appearances. 

• 

con  1/30/64 	at  Tuceon, Arizona 	Ffin #  PI 105-1V..,9  

3As HENRY J. BOEGER and GERALD J. FLYNN/mnl/et di  by 	
 
std ctat tad 	  

. Tilts document cantatas at/taw recasmaeottcrtIons aor amebas!~ of th. PSI. It 4a the property of t s FBi !ad a: ;.:.zratt lc 
Vow sleraell It sad Its contents are mot to be distributed outsider roar agency. 
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PX 105-1529 
G.Triaic1/61,t 

KAYE Achi=ci ti. at he bad bee:„ with the U. E. Arm; 	
: 

in guropo and later .a14-h A tAth t.sttsii,y1 in Air:.:-a. He 
 

advised that. ht 	Pel:q.1., the C.erro.n Cema.ftudot, very 

yell and thlt bncluun of VIPs he 1,:ss.ett behind the aermkn 

lines to determiwt .(t. tNe GetLALt 	
tc• shark. fie 

advised that he ehi3incd this itiortatiot. 	40..1:: b
e sent 

it back to the A.1.0.--1,_an3 ecnn though he 101:, 	
4Ll1e 

mo. 	U ri‘tr-.1 t 	t. v,-4 	b.Set 

i•It% 	f-t 	1* 	 t_ 	aal 

insipkted v't!-  h- 	
L'a 

in Eng1A- 	p,-!-Iv $ 	 t 	1-o:k k _! 
throgt4h 	 . 	:r 	 fs I_ 

entered 4!.. Iri** 	- `*7  A * 	 4: 

ZUgilLd r 	 :!Al 1!) ,  

pertp24.49 	 . 	 CIL, 

1.1.1 a sv.,tc,: 11..q. 	fie c-1,1.1md 	t.-4e 

seldiez- 11,4 ht, 	 7111=,,11k. 	 ' 

aragod 10.k;y4.- 	h:-. 	 the 

ho liNii wttg 	 IK)E./ft:4$-:a at 46'21 	2A.46 
or 	 -At• 	 Akt*..1.,7 	he 

Yid u=t.1 	L4-r 	;-K: *4:44- 	tst 	 1:iLeJ 

Stst#1,. 

N.Alt )1.v! 	 toz 	 !ea:: at...1 

Iteh 	 s tr2na 	OrDbAtIP i. th.e _Li age sees. 
He 	 tc- 
Chicaga, 1111:1, 	 u 	 year 194S 

or 1917, ;there he 	 treatIL4nz 

_during the war. He denie4 any history of.meatal ihLtahJlit
y 

or ever having ben he,vitalized in a mental institiaticn - 

isfin cllin6d to be a citizen c.:f tae Cnitea 

but was unable to furni.5h any details as to the date or  

place of naturaliz.atiort. Be stated that ho thought to :1rd 

been naturalized in PartLind, Maine, 'when be entered the 

. United State.!%, but aa.s unable to produce any evidence of this 

tact. Ile finally ande the statement that he never failed to 

fill out a card - and leave it at the U. S. Post Office etery 

year. When advicied that this 'would indicate that he aPs not 

a citizen, he offered no explanation, other than to say that .- • 

hought he *at= a citizens 

4.0 • ...01 

- 	 is/ 	../.."1.••••c" ' 	• - 
.Z844ri. 	)411_4003.11:;,..104,1C:•■•■116 	_ %, L • 	."0,"LAP-4 •• • -•• 	 , • • • 	• 
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pr 105-1529 
GJP/Ocliebt 7 

KAYE repeltt.d tnat LEE !LNT1 had stated at the time7'.f
- 

of their first meetira tnat he had re(ogl.ized KATE from 

having seer, him or ;V i% Denver, Colrrs.do. KATE advised t
hat 

he thought nothir.g of this rtatemeLt sia:v he bad become 

quite famous as a re:Llat of his exploits cl.:.riag the ear. 

•::441t.; 

Se-.'ret `E:-v1:* Agt,.r.t in El PASO, 

7.!-!".g h5d not g1ve:. 	a 	& 

I *aa-  fLre tlitt 	 to 

no 	 t7i t"le 

w!lep told : 
Texas, had i=fli7.41 
calendar, KATE 
him." He coul 
Ration of rrie 

W!;on 1: 
XAYE bef:ane 
about hi:,  loyllty t.o up. 

which he hAd r*. nlerf 
War 1I. he Idmittr4 
denied tbat he 

ttlAt 	1=t.:ry 	!tot 

a4i7ct and entered into a inng discourse 

,7F! 	Ztates Ana tae ne.Ly services 

t'!e Awe712..r. Trocps CL:ing World 

t!Lit he aaght have hce% xists.ken, but 

tng. 

'..xpl.anatio% for tIle dlifeTer.ce in the 

stories sl:Vh 	T.ald tc 	Sezre-, Servi.7.e. Agent in El Paso 

and the interviea,iLi.,  fq.er-. 	in T'acfron, Ar
izal:s., as that he 

had a very poor a:=7..ny Jr:d Lad great diffi
caLty ia recalling 

details. Ile ilia,' u:-..ate to explain why he ota
4.d,=. -red hip 

memory to be 	 la star. 

7-7  

k;e:ot
till oflicrte- 

•er 

. . . 	. _ 
" "' 	.7* 	 •• 	• 

S' 1( • •;,•tntota JO... ; 	•  
• • • 	••• 	••• 	• •• 	 •• 
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FEDERAL BUREAU CF INVESTIC ION 

) 
Owe 4/1/64  

■ , 	• 	y..•` 

was-inter:iewed &t the  

Agency. He wai advi::ed tt be did not have to make a stat
emetl ,  

that he could crInitlt an attorney if be E:t deE•ired before maid* 

a statement an4 1%11 a.,y .Aemeht he did mike eiuld be LLs
el .,k' 1. 

	

against him in 	r,tat c4 I. 

	

KAWE 	 It 2116 E. lit. SIceE,t, T-4:cson, Apart- 

. ment 9, and is empityd 1.4, 4 vending machine service mechanic 

by Falcon Aufo^oi,(.., Ilc., 727 S. Campbell, Tucson, Arizona. 

417.302 Moe. 145401 

III 

t r 

;7:4: 
at Portla.J. 
of age. Ai7er 
one year. r 
Of GI1(e 	 " 

this tin 1,e 	• 

located or_ 
until 1951 
for a perloti fl 2 - 
Chicago arel, 
machines. R. 
age and livc.-1 
Chicfigo, 

A,  
went to Colo•nliJz• 
mately one yea' 
stated that Jr 
meni tear ;•.: 4.  
worked at tho!t 

tpi,t 

.• f:11  
• 1LL#P7 	 at 4.7%-1 	21443 Cray 

1,.1%17. 
▪ y7 	S7. 

. 	 t1.4-re 

17 	41.2 	 fjrit 	 tilkt 

tezeaftps  he rt!eld la 1?..e 

3 .%F.-:Ilaav: 	 bcac.ea 	pi:ball 

1m 

•)L1.1c>1!‘ 1S51 tt. 	:..'Llt-Ago and 

t 	 vhate he tltycc.,  approxi- 

: NA-t_t lo 	 RA1.T. 

• 1436 he lifed fr.. a flve-rz.omvart. 

• 1.14.t. Street, Ilsr.7er. anithttItE-
Desrer, a.: a L'y 

tr•  • 

irk ! - 	 inereaflel. accoxaing to HAZEs  for a period of 

approximately six nol,ths in 1957 he was living and lorkin
g, 

4 i- 	in Long Beach, CR11101011. and working as a fry co..)1: for 
a 

restaurant (64iT. inc.,:-. 1- -he Rot Pestaurs. 	• 

x4YE ::!'11ct: that about 195S he 	back in th 

Denver area, reFidiT:17 at a trailer part possibly in 
lot #5 

at 13396 E. Colfax, Vluver and that he was working at the 

Denver Hilton for appToximarely 7 months as a cook and - 

thereafter al the rcsr jeren*:: Restaurant s  Aurora, Colorado, 

'• ' ' -'t.;';...1. 	.x 

• - - 	--' — — 	.—• ••• — ;77:7' ..:;7, -,..;7•"`......-"zet"'" • • 

It• ')•■-. 	 3/26/64 	• lu, •...e..n, krizona 	  Fite i 	2.1C 105-152S  --..1.
 

O 	* 	w  	 ----'4----- 
. 	- , , .-.-.: 7t,-4..1".' 	7 	‘•:-. 7-f....":.',...'— 

Date dictated 	3' 2 C!...f  4  
i ... it 	by  SA IirkYRY J. 11QD;1!;  ' r I- . . 	  

i.„..• , , 	T. drocumeet et-met:Is fle 4:1.1? ret•exam..nist inns Cog cerielts•toce of the f51. It te the property of the FL end  . 

' your agency : H and tie -%r.!•3:11% a■■ il ,-; !, L. distributed outside your agency. 
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as a cook for apps oxlmately six months. KAYE stated 

that nighte he wo Aryl ar McDonald's Drive Inn. 

ContlLut 
	

kAYE explained that about 1960 

he worked for the Uptown TV, located on about 3395 or 

3385 E. Colfax. 

owned by GLZ,' 
in 1963, 
this buss:. e 	*;. 

residence 

	

e.' 	the Colorado Venilimg 
wan in operatlol for atoat 5 mamths 

	

..7 	ti.-tober, 1903. EA-Al Ftetfz7d that 

	

A 	 in the garage of hl!:, X1.7:13's ;  
ogden, De-aver, 

rA17 prplai f-d that for a period of several 
months iu 1902 he haj been under great menzal strain 
and that he thots1:1 Jltr.-ing this period that he sas actually 
going "nuts". KAll: explair.ed that in 1962 his wife had 

made a trip to Coloi:do Springs to visit some friemds and 

that upon Icr 	t Denver he, KAYE, dis:overed that 

she was piegn%!i:. KlYE stated that this greatly alarmed 
him inasmuch 	 prior to this period he was under 

doctor's CATF. A:,; 	tItytor had told him that due to his 
condition he sold LE.:er be in a position tc have additional 

children. ICAIT .=;-::Ye-d that his wife finally told him that 
their fou,.*t 	 Di%#, was not his, KAIErs, child and 

that he tae,, 	 tolci-ldo Springs, investigated the 

matter and dL'.A.e.:e6 tan) .: his wife was telling him the 

truth. KAYE added, hovever, that his wife thereafter danied-

the incident. KAYE added that his wife, ALICE'llanDT, 

is about 25 or 26 year:3 of age, is now residimg at an unL. 

known addreFTe in iss Vegas, with their four children, 

'MICHAEL, age 5; 801-411E LYNN, age 7; DANNY, age 2; and 

SANDY, age 4. KATT added that he has had no contact with 

his wife since hi-- trip to Mexico. 

With reference to his background in Europe, KAYE. 
stated that he vas born in 1934 in Poland. KAYE related. 
that in 1941 he via., taken to Germany and placed in a work 

- camp with his partnts and three sisters. He stated that 

• his _parents were killed in 1941 or 1942 and that his 
sister,_ 
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PK 105-1529 
RJB/ebt 

were killed in a bonLbing raid in 19
42. KAYE exp3ained 

he was also wounded at this time an
d was kept by same Nuns1-1r. 

*in a convent until be was recovered
. KAYE explained that 

at this time be a:Ls 7 or S years of
 age. KnE explained 

that he then ran of' from the conven
t and that he net some 

German soldiers who were going to th
e Russian front and that 

-he joined them. XWE related that h
e rsa eff from the Ger- 

mans, went the w:c,:_g 	a:A ended u
p with the IWE■IflkILS, 

thereafter !vndiLL: several mcnths w
ith tte Russian soldiers 

at the front Itne33. 	explaki.Ad that he took off ugsin, 

and this tii%e 	 Utn,gal-iaa fcraes, sr.eniing about 

6 months %*Itt. 	 in and arau:Ld 	 e 

added thA.I. Lc 	ollt.i2,7..n the R,:ngarianir, 	as-AIL jcIne
d 

the German;, this lithe 1.1aveling to 
Italy, Ai,-.ca, 

and Austria. KAVL explained that it
 was at this tine during 

the winter of 194: tLat he met Germa
n Commander mmliEL in 

Africa. 

Contin-alr!c, KAYE explained that about 1S54
, he 

finally met the A!...criv_in between th
e bel'der of it.aly and 

Austria and il was. gore that he firs
t met EDDIE KLONOwSKI 

and that it War Inc .oldlers of the 
44th DivisicL that 

smuggled him in a chiffle bag into En
gland and thcreLfter 

to the United States. 

KAYE star,:, tbat he realized that h
is story 

seemed fantastic bot in-Asted that i
t was true in every 

respect, even considering the fact t
hat he was born in 

1934 and this activity took place in
 the period 1942- 

1945. KAYE explained that he was al
ways close to the front ----- 

lines and was shot once by the Ameri
cans in Italy when be 

was with the Germans, shot once by th
e Hungarians in Ru.ssia 

when with the Russians, shot once by
 the Russians in Russia • 

when with the Germans, shot once by 
the Germans in Italy 

when with the Germans (shot by mista
ke here) and shot once 

by the Italians in Italy when with t
he Germans. KAYE sti.ted 

that when with the Hungarians, Russi
ans and Germans, he 

carried a "Tommy Gun" but that when
 he was with the Ameri-_,„ 

cans he used a Carbine. KAYE relate
d that he had been shot 

a total of nine times and that in some
 of the above incidents 
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PI 105-1529 
RJB/ebt 

he bad probably been shot twice. 

KAYE related that all information he had 

furnished bad been as factually correct a
s possible. 
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EP 105-1264 

Denver Office in view of the investigation being con-

ducted by that office in this matter. 

AT TUCSON ARIZONA 

1. Re-interview ROBERT 3. KAYE, 2116 E. -

17th Street, Apartment 9, to clarify the discrepancies 

in the story told by KAYE to agents of the Phoenix Division 

as compared with the facts. developed by the El Paso Office 

and set ou it this report. 

2. Ascertain from KAYE more complete informa-

tio6 regarding GLORIA, MIGUEL and RAOUL (possibly RAUL), 

mentiered in Phoenix report dated January 20, 1964, including 

exact residence of GLORIA and name and exact whereibouts • 

of small club where GLORIA was employed 83 an exotic dancer, 

and furnish same to the El Paso Office. 

3. If alNove leads are rot productive, consider 

setting o'et 3 lead for the Los Angeles Office to attempt to 

identify F.AOUL (pc.F-sibly RAU1), w!.,o reportedly worked at the 

Beverly Hilton Hotel in Hollywood for a number of years as 

a waiter, in order that RAOUL may be interviewed regarding 

his knowledge of KAa's activities in Mexicc in the fall 

of 1963. 

AT JUAREZ/  CHIHUAHUA MEXICO 

1. Obtain from 	any information developed 

by him regarding the activities ci ROBERT J. KAYE in Juarez 

during the fall of 1963, including KAYE's alleged contact with 

persons known to YAYE as GLORIA, MIGUEL and RAOUL (possibly 

RAUL). 

2. 7f identified and located, interview GLORI:14.,--="ee:- 

MIGUti and RAOUL for any information they may have regarding :!!; 

KAYEft'aetivicies in Mexico in the fall of 1963. 
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EP 105-1264 

- INFORMANTS 

- )1" 
	The individual mentioned in the body of this 

renr=rt as aving requested that his identity not be divulged, 

is 	 contacted on April 16, 1964 and May 11, 1964 

by 	1.4YJN K. SICKLES. 

ADMINTSMATIVE 
• 

For the bencfit of !he Phoenix Office in con-

rection c;ith its re-int*-rview of ROBERT J. KAYE, the following 

facts are noted, some of which a7r:ear to be in conflict with 

information previously furnished by KAYE as set out in 

referenced reports: 

9/25/63 

9/26-27/63 
9/27/63 

9/29/63 

10/1/63 

10/15/63 

10/23/63 
10/29/63 

KAYE purchased a 1957 Ford in El Paso in 

excha-ge for a 1961 1":,underbird. 

KAYE was registered at the YMC
A in El Paso. 

RtNE purchased a 1956 Oldsmobile in El Paso 

in (,.xcllaos for th,.. 1957 Ford. 

KAYE persnnally talked to W.H. (BUD) CARLSON 

in Denver (according to CARLSON). 

'KAYE obtained an autorobile permit for his 

1956 Oldsmobile to cnt.r Mexico, permit being 

obtained in Juarez. 
KAYE's 1956 Oldy-.obile departed from the interior 

of Mexico at Juarez. 
KAYE sold the 1956 Oldsmobile at El Paso. 

KAYE obtaincd a 15 day Mexicar. Tourist Permit 

in Juarez (records of Mexican Immigration Con- 

tair no record to indicate KAYE ever used this 

permit). 
.KAYE was intervicwJd by U.S. Secret Service, 

El Paso. 
• 

Investigation 	El Paso, Texas was conducted 

by SA DAVID J. REID. 

Suarez, Chihuahua, 

except for the check 
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LP 105-1264 

of re.:'.-prds of Mexican 
Cusroms and Mzxican Immigratio

n on 

May 8,.;1964 	irvestigatien was conducted 
by 
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( Ci 
UN1 rED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Ju 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SA DAVID J. RE ID 	
Office: El Paso 

May 13, 1964 

• 

ir-74 t 	- 

rib-304 (an. )441/ 

Copy to: 

Report eh 

Dow 

Field Office File Nos 	EP 105-1264 
	 Sureetaile 

N°4 	105-82555 

Title: 	 LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

Gwadar: 	 INTZRNAL SECURITY - R 

ROBERT J. KAYE sold a 1961 
Thunderbird and 

bought a 1957 Ford in El Pa
so. Texas on September 25, 

1963. 

KAYE sold the 1957 Ford and
 purchased a 1956 Oldsmobil

e in 

El Paso on September 27, 1
963. KAYE obtained a permit from 

Mexican Customs, Juarez, Ch
ihuahua, Mexico, on October

 1, 

1963 to take his 1956 Oldsm
obile into the interior of 

Mexico. 

KAYE's 1956 Oldsmobile depa
rted from the interior, of M

exico 

on October 15, 1963. KAYE obtained a 15 day Mexican Tourist 

permit at Juarez on October
 29, 1963. Records failed t

o 

indicate KAYE used this per
mit to travel into the inte

rior 

of Mexico. Alleged acquaintances of KAYE in Juarez, namely 

GLORIA, MIGUEL and RAOUL, not identified. 

-p- 

DETAILS 	

r  , 
-  

• 

i I  • ' 

On April 6, 1964, the below
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. , 	• 

Captain ROBLRIO FLO
RES MILLAN, Juarez 

Police 
	If • •••• 

• 

Detective RAMIRO UR
IBEs  State Judicial Po

lice, 

Juarez, Mexico. 111.-  

07 April 6, 1964, 
Miss CONSC0 E1 -PALDONADO, 

Mexican CustoTs 
Service, Juarez, wa

s furnished the inf
ormation - 

that one ROBERT J. 
KAYE had in his pos

session as of Novem
ber 24, 

1963 a 15 day Mexic
er Tourist pemit, n

umber 662282, which
 was 

supposeito 1-ave be
en issued to his at

 Juarez on October 
28;  

1963. Miss M?LDO AD
^ stated that she w

ould check the reco
rds 

of her offi-7e i Pn 
effort to 1:::artt a

dditional informatio
n 

regarding this matt
er. 

On April 295  1964, Miss C3NS
U:LO MALpONADO, 

mentioned above, st
at-A that shz 1- a

d checked the recor
ds 

of her office a-d 1
.ad been unab...:e 

to locate any 15 day
 

Mexican Tourist per
rit issued to ROBFR

I 2. KAYE. 

On May 8, 1964, MiS5
 CONSU:11.0 MALDONAD

O, 

mectiooed above, wa
s shown a cppy of a

 15 day Mexican 

Tourist parnit, n::
mher 662282, issued

 by the Secretaria 

de Goberna,:io
n of t^e Mosican Go

vernment at Juarez,
 Chihuahua, 

Mexico, on Or;tober
 28, 1963, tn NOURT

 J. IAYE. KAYE's 

occupation ;4:05_ li
sted as mecani.:. H 

T...as described as 

28 years of 	
single;  a North 

American. This doc
ument 

contained th.e entre
nie- date of October

 29, 1963, and was 

stanped to tndic-at
e that the bearer o

f the document trav
eled 

by autnmlbi/e. ND return date 
was stamped on the 

document. 

After viewing the:: 
abo-e mentinned docu

ment, 

Miss MAIDONADO rethE
cked tt r! record, o

f her office and 

ascertairtd that th
e abnve mentioned d

ocumert was issued 
	• 

to VAYE or octob,r 
29, 1963. She said 

that travelers 

recci”e enly one co
py of a Mexiner Tou

rist permit and tha
t 

this copy mist ba t
urned into thy,

" Mexican Immigrati
on 

authorittee IP rilo
meter 282  sou

th :f :uarez, when 
the  

traveler ref-Irns :
o the hnrder area. 

In addition; she
- 

poipted out Olgt-
 	travelcr m

.:sr disn:ay the Mc-
xican 

Tourist rerri!-  u
'r.n na=sine 	

Mexi-can :maigration
 

st-atirs" ly,ate
d at Ki:e.7.e2r 2d, 

errnute to -the in 
	of  

Mexico. Shc sa
id that ftc. .a^

;c_nr,:-,cdurc was fo
ilowed 

( 0 
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by persons boardi-g an
 airplane at the Juare

z airport 

for the Interiar of Me
xiao and upan returnin

g to the 

Juarez airport. LiLswi
se, doaumants of indiv

iduals 

traveling on Mexican T
ourist permits are che

cked by the 

railroad authorities s
'd bus lanes upan thei

r entry into 

Msxico aad their retur
n to the border area. 

Misa MaIDO7iaDil indita
ted that is did not 

appear as though the a
bove menrionad dacuzen

t was actually 

ever used by ROBERT J. 
g.P_Y!;. Sh, said that 

she checked the 

reaords of her office
 and that ;_r; is no r

ecord to 

kadicate that KAYE had
 turned in hiE Mexican

 Tourist 

permit upon his recurn
 to the border area of

 Mexico from 

the interinr of raxico
. Sha painted out that

 such entries 

were. rade rai,arding a
ll parsans vha travel i

nto Mexico 

and then subsequently 
return to aha barder a

rea. She 

stated that thu on ~v  w
ay that 	cauld hav

es maintained 

his Nexican Tourist pa
rmia in his t sessi:" 

after returning 

to the bcrd-r area fro
m the iaaariar or Maxi

ao was for the 

maxiaan Prmigra:ian af
fiaar ta inadvartantly

 fail to pick 

up the docualant from K
AY:, urltss KAYZ waa

 able to illegally 

depart fram Maxito. 

M7.53 4?LDrIN.',Dri a-aaked the reLords 
for 

enzries an( deparaares
 far 	prrf7ds Oat

aber 1, 1963 

through October 15, 19
61 and Octater 23, 196

3 through 

Noaember 15, 1963 arc 
no reacrd wOF laaated 

regardiag 

1:AYE, except for the rec
ord a:anti...a-ad ab

ove. Sha added 

that the ataave mcaciar
ed rata:it is=aaed to K

AYE listed KAYE's 

destiny ion in Eaaico a
s Chitluahua, Chihuahua

, MCIIVLZO. 

Cn apri; 16, 1961  a-
  iadividual who raqa

asted 	• 

that his identity nat 
be dival;ad. bat Who h

as furnished 

reliable informoti?r
 !, the paat, advia

ed that he vas rot 

acquainted adth an axa
tic daraar by 0- a na

ma of GI.ORTA, 

'aholy:as suprastit,a 
have Laall aaplayae 4

.n a eanall club in 

Juarea during the fail
 of 1963 oad wlah wham

 KAYE had " s a=famaa 

clai4d contaat darirg 
his aaay in .:Ultv.Z. 

This . individual,..,4
 

	

* 4 	 inat:etCa tbr.t he would (- hack t
ha raaords of tha anta

rtainces 1, 

	

-tkr 	
union in Juarez ia a

n art:,.r7pf to
 id, rrifv tha ahava

 man. ai ona 

, 	ind
ividual by tha nao. of

 CLOPJA. 
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0' May 11, 1964 the above mentioned individual --. 

indicatid thet !,E.,  had ch=cleed the re:nrds of the entertainer's' 

union 	 ad ascertained that there was a group of about . ; : 

20 to 25CITC7A3 listed in the re.tszrds of the entertainers 

union. 	s„lid the: he had not been able to ascertain wh
ich 

elf 

 

thcs 4tts had had previous corca:t with ROBERT J. KAYE 

in Juarez during the fall of 1963. He said that he was 

makiri add!tio-,a1 .17-qutry in order to identify the GLORIA 

with 0-:v-  KY 	t :ontact. 

May 	1964, .7.).q. DR 1.-;7121T.4ARREOLA„_.  

Mexican 	
rrad,.. ,ailable the records of 

-hrt,r 7affi -pjr:^2.7 -1 	for:ign rezisterad automobiles -- 

for whir:h 	 W2L-- grant.i.d by the Mexican Government 

to be 	 r 	interior of Milcizo. 

• 

atv.ke 	 r:ords contained the 

infsrmptiyat 	a T.trz:1:. , 	'..651,S, was issued on 

octnb,r 1 . 	b: !,;-en th !- 'rs of midnight and 8:00 a.m. 

o'.: Rf.- F,':;7" Y. 	71-11= 	was issued on a 1956 

596AL"1 -1-, 1;63 Texas license 

C7  63=,1. This r 	 41-at the abnve mentioned 

vehicle r-:turnd 	t'e! b-rdr: area fr2m tht! interior of 

hi.-y.ito 	 i5 .  1963. 

11 edclit;:7, 	 of the records 

fin thenc-!,.e. Sr 1  1963, thr-uah Novemb.--..
-  24, 

1963, and 	other infomation vas I:Ncated regarding ROBERT 

AT r 

:ay 1, 1964, Special Agent in Charge, 

GLORGE WI' 	Statcs Se,-,r&t Service, advised 

thlt whcr he tolked with
 RW1RT J. KAYE on November 24, 

1961, MAT. -lie hi !-.3t 
he had obtained the Mexican 

Tourist perT.it Jr, 	
ilssessior froz: the Mexi

can 

ligrativ autritics in Juarez.1
Z. LISHEIT said 

sOed 	KAY heppencd to retain the Mexican 

Tourtit pert-it i-, ht pcssessiss and was told by KAYE 

that ir..AVT. !I.nd 	failA to turn it into the Mexican 

immigra-i-n 	
i7cicated to Mr. WEISHZIT 

• 

4 
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that he had used the above mentioned Mexican Tourist 

permit in connection with his visit to Mexico City. 

After talking with KAYE, Mr. WEISHEIT formed the opinion 

that there was scme questicr. regarding KAYE's mental 

stability. 

The follzwing individuals were contacted 

on the dates noted and they advised :hat there was no 

informv:ion contained in the files :f their respective 

offices identifiable with ROKRT J. K
AYE under the 

various names used by KAYE: 

Mrs. ANNIE MONCADA, El Paso Poiize Department, 

con tae 	May 5, 1964. 

ROY WILLLM, El Faso Cot2nty Sheriff's Office, 

conta::ted May 5, 1964. 

Mr:. WINIFRID FRASER, Cff ice Manager, Traveler's 

Aid, cortacted May 7, 1964. 

WILLTAM DOLMPER, Rese-.:= Mision, contacted on 

May 7, 1964. 

■I• 

Ili 
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FD-302 (Nov. 1-26-40) FOERAL BUREAU OF INVEST1G( 

Date  May 13, 1964  

Mr. GRANT KJ . ALL, YMCA. El Paso, advised that 

the records of his office reflect that one ROBERT J. KAYE 	k ,1 

of Denver, Colorado registered at the YYZA en September 26, 

1963 and remaired at the YMCA during the night of September 27, 

1963. He said the record indicated that KAYE resided at 

95 South Ogden Street s  Denver, Colorado. Mr. KIMBALL said 

that there was no additional pertinent information in the 

files of his office regardin
g the individual by the name

 

of ROBERT 3. KAY:, for the perLd from September 15, 1963 

through December 15. 1963. 

— On  5/5/64F'Y—   a,  El Pa
los  Te2,cas 	Fas

i  EP 105-1264  

by SA DAVID J. REID/mad 
Dot* dictated  5/11/64  

 

 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Fel. It is the property of the- FBI and is leaned to 

yaw agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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ERAL BUREAU OF INVEST!( 

1 	. 

4".  • • 

FD-302 Mar. I-15401 

ft -'7 
.. 

4 
."'... 

-r. 

Abp. 
••••1. 

• 

. 	 . Mr. BILL C; F faIER, General Sales Managers:.  

Used  Car Divisior, El Faso Ford, 415 Mon ta5i---aGised: as 
^ 
L. 

The records of his office reflect that ROBERT 

J. KAYE, 95 South Ogden Street, Denver, Colorado, traded 

in a 1957 Ford, Fairlare, orange over white, 1963 Texas .. 

license CF 941, rotor number D7DT224947, to El Paso Ford 

on Septenber.27, 1963 and porohesed at the same time from 

El Faso ,Ford a 1956 Oldcbile.9.1, Mack, motor number 

569A4713. FAYE was alloc,:ed $295.00 on t'.-.e 1957 Ford and 

purchased the 1956 OldsTobile for $495.00paying the 

difference in cash. 

On October 23, 1963, FAYE sold the 1956 

Oldsmobile back to Fl Paso Ford for 575.00. KAYE Told 

Mr. FRAZIER that b.s. 'needed the money in order to return 

to Denver, Colorado. I-. :,o7lnection with tht: resale of 

the 1956 Oldsr.obile to Il Paso Ford, KAYE listed his name 

as ROBERT JOSEPH FAYE. 

N.:.1 one acrd-,panied KAYE to Fl Paso Ford 

during the tra-sactins the: KAYE had with El Paso Ford 

in connection wich 	c-,,:rc'.ase and sale of the above 

mentioned automobiles. 14,7E indioated that he was from 

Denver, Colorado, 	wam living at the YMTA in El Paso. 

KAYE made ro mention of any friends in El Paso or Juarez 

and never gave any indication that he planned to visit "- 

Mexico. KAYE rade no meT.tion of any employment on his 

part in the El Paso-Juarez area. 

The lice-se number on the 1956 Oldsmobile 

was 1963 Texas license CE 7341. 

• 

• 
Doe,  May 13,, 1964 

fi• 
0. 

4- 	• 
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1 _. 	. 
•..' 

,e.-.. 
--- 	Mrs. MILDRI-WIAI.N.T1  Auto License Bureau*,_ .._.... 	_._....___ 

El PasO County, City-Ccunty_Buildirg, made available 

-the -tC-Ofda-cf -her offiC.e, which were found to ccntain 
, f - 	....... .... . 	. . 

the following ioforcation: 

... 	• 

• 

Ar. 

1963 Texas license CF 941 was registered on 

January 24, 1963 to a 1957 Ford, four door, motor number 

D7DT224947, with Sandy's Auto Sales, 1200 E. Paisano 

Drive, Ill Paso, being listed as the registered owner of 

this vehicle. 

On October 1, 1963 the ownership of the 

above menti-,7,ed vehir:le was transferred from Sandy's Auto -

Sales to ROBERT KAY:, 415 Martara, El Paso. Or December 10, 

1963, the ownership cf the above mentioned vehicle was 

transferred from ana:RT KAYI to E1 Paso Auto Center (El
 Paso 

Ford). 

Col_lector's receipt D421574, dated October 1, 

1963, reflects :hot Siarj's A.-..to Sales sold the 1957 Ford to 

ROBERT J. KAYE for S'00.00. V.YE' . .s address was listed on the 

receipt as 415 Morta, ::, address of1 Paso Ford. The 
\(1  

collector's reu.ipt refie:;ti that LOUISLI CPCHURCH, El Paso 

Ford, 415 Mentena. :iotatiud he saic of be 1957 Ford by 
___ 	___ 	_  
Sandy - Auto S:-$1es t- PJ)13ERI J. KAYE or. September 30, 1963. 

.c. i -d - 	1 	. '....
- 	 - 

Mrs. MILDRED CLENN, mantiored above, stated 

that the transfer of title of a
n automobile is not necessarily

 -. 

recorded in the files of her office en the same date that the 

sale is aotenliy made. She poi
ntad out that the 1957 Ford 

may have been sold by Sa
ndy's Auto Sales on one date a

nd 

that the recordiTg cif the sale
 may have cceurredcn a subse-

quent date. 
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- FD-302 (Rev. 1-2S-i0) OERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG( 

D014  May _3, 1964 

1,  
.11 . 

Mr. ISIDORANDOVAL, 0%,nets Sand
-  y

ss Auto 

Sales,... 	E. Paisamo,_adVised that ha sold -a1957 Ford, 

motor number b7DT224947, to one ROBLRT J. KAYE on 

September 25, 1963 in exchange for a 1961 Thcnderbird, 

Colorado license plates, motor number /Y717,149498. 

KAYE listed his residence as 95 South Ogden Street, in 

Denver, Colorado. 

KAYE told Mr. SANDDVAL that h had come to 

El Paso, Texas from Las Vegas, Nevada, where ha had lost 

all of his roney. He said that he w.::ted to sell the 

Thunderbird bEcause he needed scram morey. Mr. SANDOVAL 

gave KAYE $2300 for the Thunderbird and the o KAYE turned 

around and purchased the above mentioned 1957 Ford from 

Sandy's Auto Sales for $700.00. 

KAYE contacted Sandy's A-Jto Sales a day or 

two prior tc the actual purchase of the 1957 Ford. During 

that period of time, KAYE indicated to Mr. SANDOVAL that 

he was staying in a motel in. El Paso, exact location not 

stated. KAY: also irdicated that he as making trips 

to Juarez everyday.. KAYE did not wention the name of any 

person or p4irsons with whom he might have had contact 

in Juarez nor did he indicate the pia:as that he was visiting 

in Juarez. F.r., did state that he had a girl in Juarez but 

did not mention her name or furnish azy additional information 

regarding her. 

Several days after purchasing the 1957 F
ord, 

KAYE returned to Sandy's Auto Sales. At that time, KAYE 

had an autor,obile which he said he had purchased from El 

Paso Ford. KAYE never returned to Sandy's Auto Sales after 

the last mentioned occasion. Mr. SANDOVAL had ro further 

pertinent information regarding KAYE or his activities 

while in the El Paso area. 

.rr 

by  SA :AVID 2. R7IDirad 

 

Date dictated  5/11/64 
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Or May 6, 1964;  Special Agent in Charges  

CEOROtEWT:ISHFTT, United Satss Se=ra_ Service, El Paso. 

'.:de availab!E a rcport prepared by the United States 

Secret SerVit2 et Denver. Col.:Iradn regarding ROBERT J. - 
which was fo...:nd to c:..rtain the follswing inFormatian: 

FAYT's United States Mmigratien end 

Naturalizatio-  fil A-6208760 r,- fIer.- zt; that he
 was b,rn 

c-1 Doc-:.rnbr 24.  133=',  in V,Erk,..v, 	havire enrsred 

the Un-:tad Etot,=, 	Nvembe.r 	-13L5 	P:zrtland. Hai
na 

as 

:t :::L 95 Snutb Ogdc-, ed a' aiatu "P-f 1.- 7t-was listed as 

F.,--2,,!.'-._(1Zd=1, 4711,-ec,  doors 	fro' 

the KAY:: 	reTici,_,nce. - 

P-rrrta--Ives 	r-".'::d 	Sei‘r4.t 

ir 

	

	 Hrs. GLEPi 

re 1r=63 ard vith hzr hut-land and 

Mr. 	V. fY:LII-5_,DN f.`7 	 1-2-3, 19631  a: which 

tin, 	
:.: .as 	 r&zarding 

f--L.Er: A. 7.74V7:,== .:-.ci:tra'- ed a ro.:.te ;:nder the 

Col.;;-P,13 V_ndira 	ir 	 li-SKTNS r.perared 

for th,:,  R.F. 	CcTrpany, 	was monsged 

by CtRIN Trzrr:cried aby,re. 
• 

1961:  YAYE applied for a job and , 

	

frt. 	NVENIS in urine: tiro tiith his vending 

1..":"F. it:ft Dvr.r in A*.;Z:!SE. or Sepcerrber, 1963. 

it' a 195.- 7.crd 	vego:,and dreive to TulsaOklehoma, 

wqcrc 	vt;it,d 	S:2E140YLN, a 
taportd  

-Allior:)irc 0- - 11.2d k*c.;.n 	farents it Poland or 

GcrmILInv. 	 f:ar day:, later 'ONE ret.,.:tned to Denver 	
_ 

lita7w; 	"tru-tl-rtird. 	4-A..;e1o7.,6 	plates whicb 	4.-  - 

hive 	 o 

() 
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KAY 's wife, 'Mrs. ALIAAYE, received a 
	. 

• • 

letter _from KAYI: postmarked SeTTi:iiSe
r 27, 1963 at El 411 

Paso, Texas which containt.d $250.00, and a
n Allstate 	

1 
 

Insurance policy on the Th',;ndarbird dated 
August 30, 

1963, and a note which stated "be ho=e soon". 

KAYE was In Denver on September 29, 1963 

and talked with CARL SON on that date. Sho
rtly after 

0-tobPr 1, 1963, KAYE le-ft Denver and aban
doned his 

family. Mrs. KAYE. did not.hear from KAY 
for several 

weeks and then 	to las V,,stas Nevada w!-.ere she 

cnuld be 	 in .:are If Yrs. SC: ,UKAS, 3815 

Nellis 111!levard-  Las
 Vcgas, Nevada. 

Afrer Mrs. KAY7: left D.=.nver, the cambers 

of the J7NX1NS family rer-7a:Lthat a letter
 er statement 

was delivered to ir._!,YE's fnrmi--r r-fsidanc
e, 95 South 

°Oen, uhUh apneri-.ntly had bec SS 7t 
by ar lotometrist 

in Fort Wr.,rrh, Tcxas. This :737,ricati
on was foiWarded 

to Mrs. KAYE in Las Vegas. 

NT,  further infnrmation had :o-.s to
 the 

attention of CART_SON or 	Mr.arld 
Mrs. I!--!'K INS regarding 

YS E. 

11* 

Alasmoseas.. 
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PX 105-1529 

Conduct investigation in an effort to identify 
RAOUL or RAUL (LNU) who worked as a waiter at the Beverly 
Hilton Hotel and with whom ROBERT J. KAYE reportedly stayed 
in Chihuahua, Mexico. Enclosed are copies of FD 302s 
dated 1/9/64 and 1/30/64. It is noted that considerable 
investigation has been conducted concerning KAYE's story 
which was originally furnished to U. S. Secret Service, 
11/26/63. 'Investigation by El Paso has failed to identify 
GLORIA, MIGUEL, and RAOUL or RAUL mentioned in these FD 
302s. 

PHOENIX DIVISION 

AT PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

• Will follow and report information received in this 
case.• 

ADMINISTRATIVE  

► The U. S. Immigration and Naturalizatior. Service file 
on ROMAN "BOBBY" SOKOLOWSKI, akz, A-6-208-760, contains no 
additional information other than that reported in the report 
of SA RAYMOND J. FOX, Denver, Colorado, 12/27/63, except for 
the sworn statement of 4/2/64 set forth in this report. 

Information copies being furnZhed El Pas.), Las 
Vegas, and Denver Divisions Jr. view of the fact that investi-
gation was conducted by those offices and adaitional investi-
gation may be requested in the future. 
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UNITEL, rATES DEPAFrilvIENT OF JUL 0 

1 Ft.. -RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

f*. I 

H Cagy Mr 

241imeas SA CALVIN W. EVANS 
e Da. 6/10/64 

Oman PHOENIX 

Will040almm PX 105-1529 	 Bureau Fiala No.: 105-82555 

- 	 LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

INTERNAL SECURITY - R 

ROBERT J. KAYE, when interviewed on 6/3/64, unabl
e 

to furnish additional information regarding GLORI
A 

(LNU), MIGUEL (LNU), RAUL or RAOUL (LNU). KAYE .
 

reiterated information previously furnished was 

factually correct; that he had worked in Denver,. 

Colorado, from January, 1983, to October, 1963, 

and that he had arrived in El Paso, Texas, the en
d 

of October, 1963. He denied he had left Denver 

while working there except to go to Tulsa, Okla-

homa, where he purchased 1961 Thunderbird. Sworn
 

statement given by KAYE to USINS, Tucson; Arizona
, 

on 4/2/64 set out. 	 r 	— I 
— p— 

DETAILS:  

On June 3, 1964, G. C. CHOATE, Officer in Charge,
 

U. S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, Tuc
son, 

Arizona, made agltilable to SA HENRY J. BOEGER the
ir file 

'on ROMAN "BOBBY,10KOLOW2XI, aka RoberKlonovski, Robert 

)Ssty, Number A-6-2 8-760. No additional information was 

contained in the file except for the following sw
orn state-

ment given by SOKOLOWSKI on 4/2/64 to the USINS. 

"RECORD OF SWORN STATEMENT • 

"Office Tucson, Arizona 	File No.:  A6 2087
60  

"Statement by:ROMAN 'BOBBY' SOKOLOWSKI, aka cberf Klonowski, 

. aka 'Robert Kay, aka, Richard S Zamlynski 

Iva aim...10 oashelos aoltioss toeussmodofloas aoscoothsions • soy kind. 	tk propOriy • .Ni. FR1, and is u go.. to year swam  

W ood/ot is cootoots Ya oat h k distriktost Wade y..r gooey. 	 so-mysy4 ym 

R ••  

• " .7- 
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"In the case of: 	 Same 

"At:Room 224, U. S. Post Office and Courhouse Date: April 2, 1964  

"Before: 	WILLIAM H. PRILLTPS Investigator 

 

f 

 

 

(Name and 

 

"In the 	English 	language. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

"I am an Officer of the United States Immigration 

and Naturalization Service, and desire to question you 

under oath regarding an immigration matter. 

"Any statement you make must be made voluntarily 

and of your own free will. Such statement may be used 

against you by the government as evidence in any criminal 

or civil proceedings. Do you understand? 
A. Yes. 

"Q. Are you willing to make such a statement t.m.der oath? 

A. Yes. 

4-  

1 	• 
4. 

Q. Do you swear that all the statements you are about . 

to make will be the truth, the whole truth and 
nothing but the truth, so help you God? 

A. I do. 

Q. What is your true and correct name? 
A. As far as I know, it is ROMAN SOLOLOWSKI. 

Q. When and where were you born, and of what country 

are you a citizen? 
A. December 24, 1934 at Lwow, Poland and I am a citizen 

of America. 

Q. Your Alien Registration Form completed on January 17, 

1946, states you were born in Kharkov, Russia on 

December 24, 1934. What do you say to this? 

A. I don't know about this. I was too young. 

Q. Row did you become a citizen of the United States?-  

A. Because I have lived here so long., 
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Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Did you ever become naturalized in the United States? 

No. 

What are the names of your parents and of what country 

are they citizens? 
I don't know their names and I don't know their 
citizenship. I think they were Polish. They died 

in a prison camp in MurLer, Gerrsny, during World 

War II. 

Q. 	Were either of your parents ever in the rt..itsd States? 

A. 	I don't think so. 

Q. To your knowledge, were your parents eve: citizens 

of any country other than Poland? 
A. 	I don't know. 

Q. When and where did you enter the United States as a 

legal immigrant? 
A. 	At Portland, Maine, November 19, 1943, en the ES 

"James Swan", a United States ship. 

Q. Were you admitted at that time as a resident alien? 

A. 	I was admitted as a refugee. 

Q. Have you ever been outside of the United States since 

that time? 
A. 	Only to Mexico. 

Q. When and where did. you go into Mexico? 
A. Oh, about six months ago. I went to Mexico Dity 

through El Paso, Texas. 

Q. When and where did you return to the United States? 

A. 'About one week later--about November 24, 1963 through 

El Paso, Texas. 

Q. Were you inspected and admitted by in'Immigrant  In- 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Spector at that time? 	 3 
No one asked mz.  anything. 	 4 

t1 

How did you enter? 	
„-- /  

On foot, across the International Bridge. 

7.747.E;iit5P7 
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Q. Did you present any paper's shoeing alienage or 
citizenship? 

0 	 A. 	They didn't ask me. 

Q. At the time of your departure to Mexico through El 
Paso, Texas in November 1963, did you claim United 
States citizenship and secure a paper? 

A. 	1 showed them ay driver's liteaRe 	c.1.3.11!ed 
United States citizenship. 

Q. 	To whom did you make thir,?, 
t % 	 A. 	I made this claim. to t!le ktNi<t1= 

P- 	 authorities and they gtve me a p52... 

Q. Why did you claim you were a United 5txtes 

I  II! 	A. 	I always thought I was. 

Q. 	Where did you tell the Mexif...aa autherit::ms you were 

4' 	 A. 	I told them I was bcru IL 	 1211.7.ots. 
born when you gat your permit to 	 Xexico? 

r 	 Q. 	Why did you tell they that? 
A. 	Because I wanted to get ba.- k is the United States. 

L 
V. 	 Q. 	Have' you claimed United Stfces citizenship at any 

other time? 
A. No. 

i 	 Q. Do you have any immigration card showing alienage? 
A. No, I never had one. No one ever gave me nothing. 

Q. Have you ever voted in any election in the United 
States? 

rri A. 	No, I was supposed to get a birth certificate. 

i 
Q. Why have you not voted? 
A. Because they told me to get a birth certificate and 

I couldn't get one. I always wanted to. 

Q. • Do you have to be a United States citizen to vote in 
the United States? 
Yes, I know that. 
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Q. When did you first begin believing you were an 
American citizen? 

A. When I first came to the United States at Portland, 
Maine in 1945. I had to get some papers to enter 
the United States and after I got these papers 
they said, "now you are an American". Since that 
time I have believed I was an American citizen. 

Q. Why did you go to Mexico in November 1963? 
A. 	I don't think I should tell you; it might hurt me 

if I did. 

Q. 	Did you contact anyone from Russia or any Commumill:ts' 
when you went to Mexico in November 1963? 

A. No. 

Q. Did you contact any subversive or political organi-
zations that desired the overthrow of this Government 
when you went to Mexico City, in 1963? 

A. No. 

Q. Have you ever belonged to any Communist organization? 
A. No. 

Q. What kind of government do you believe in? 
A. The American government. 

Q. 	If we went to war with Russia, would yo•i fight for 
the United States or Russia? 

A. For the United States. 

Q. Have you ever been ii the Armed Forces of the United 
States? 

A. 	Not legally. 

Q. In what way were you in the Armed Forces? 
A. As a mascot with the American Forces during World 

War II. 

Q. Have you registered for military service since your 
entry into the United States? 

A. Yes, sir; in Chicago when I was eighteen' years old. 

...0•77-  
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Q. Do you have your draft card? 
A. 	No, I lost it. 

Q. 	Since you registred for the draft, have you advised 
the draft board of your address? 

A. 	Yes, always. 

Q. Have you ever been arrested by the police? 
A. 	No. 

Q. You registered as an alien an January 20, MI, 
and gave ycur address as 4621 Grace :greet, Chicago,. 
Illinois. I now wbo.* you this Alien Add....E.sa Report 
Card dated January 20, 1931 and signed by R:J;;ER: 
KLOWNOWSKI and ask if you filled this card cut? 

A. 	Yes, I signed it. 

Q. 	I ask you again, if you have beer. claiming United 
States citizenship, why did you fill out this Alien 
Card? 

A. ED KLOWNOWSKI told me to. 

Q. Who is Eh 
V
TOWNOWSK1? 

A. 	He is the ne who sigLed tilie papers far me to come 

to this country. 

Q. You have been through high school in the United 
States and you kuos that citizens do not fill out 
these cards, do you Lot? 

A. 	I really don't know. 

Q. Didn't you know that aliens were the only ones who 

filled this card out? 
A. No. 

Q. Did you ever question the fact why you filled this 

card out? 
A. 	Yes, I did. I questioned ED KLOWNOWSKI in 1951 

when I filled the card out, and he told me, "so I 
would not get in trouble." 

Q. Did he tell you you were an alien,At that time? 

A. 	Nope. 
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Q. Are you married or single? 
A. 	Married. 

Q. Are you living together at the present tine? 

1. 

	

A. No. 

Q. 	Of what country is your wife a cit.izea? 
A. 	American citizen, bc: is Chicago, Illincrr. 

Q. Do you have any childreu by this Larriage? 

• I 	 A. 	Four, all born in the United States. 

Q. Have you remarried? 
A. No. 

Q. Are you divorced? 

* 	 A. No. 
a 

Q. Do you support your four children? 
A. Yes. 

f.. 	 Q. How much do you give them? 
A. Twenty dollars a week ad it is returned to me each 

time. It is a personal affair between me and my 
wife; I don't think it is anyone elses business. 

Q. Are you living as man and wife with anyone at the 
present time? 

A. No. 
k 

▪  

0- 
t 

4 	 Q. Does a woman live at the present time at 2116 E. 
17th Street, Tucson where you are living? : 

• 	

. 
A. Yes. 

Q. With whom Are you living? 
A. GUADALUP iCONTRERAS, She is a United States citizen. 

1  
Q. 	Is she single? 
A. Yes. 

4 	
Q. 	To whom? 
A. ALICE HARDT. 
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i 	 Q. Have you registered as an alien since your 

P 	 fourteenth birthday? 

1- 	

A. No. 

Q. Do you have anything further you wish to say at 

this time? 

	

-- 	 A. 	No. 

Q. Will you sign the stenographer's notebook to in-

dicate your presence here today? 

i

t 	,  
f 	 A. 	Yes. (Signes notebook). 

' 
W 

 "I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and 

correct transcript of the record of examination in this 

i t7 	
case as taken by me in shorthand. 

1 	
best of my knowledge and belief and that this statement 
answers made therein by me are true and correct to the 

fore- 
going statement, consisting of 5 pages. I state that the 

"I have read (or have had read to me) the fore- 

Mary E. Wilkinson, Secretary 
"/s/ Mary E. Wilkinson  

 is a full, true, and correct record of my interroga-

tion on the date indicated by the above-named officer 

of the Immigration and Naturalization Service. I have 
-.... 	 initialed each page of this statement (and the correction(s) 

4', 	 noted on page(s) 	-. 	). 

"/s/ William H. Phillips 
William H. Phillips, Investigator  
Officer, United States Immigration 
and Naturalization Service" 

"Signature Robert Kaye 
Roman Sokolowski aka Robert Kay 

"Subscribed and sworn to before me at Tucson, Arizona  

on 	April 7, 1964 

- - 	r, ;37 ■74 	4S, 

'PS 105-1529 

i 	 Q. Have you registered as an alien since your 

P 	 fourteenth birthday? 

1- 	

A. No. 

Q. Do you have anything further you wish to say at 

this time? 

	

-- 	 A. 	No. 

Q. Will you sign the stenographer's notebook to in-

dicate your presence here today? 

i

t 	,  
f 	 A. 	Yes. (Signes notebook). 

' 
W 

 "I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and 

correct transcript of the record of examination in this 

i t7 	
case as taken by me in shorthand. 

1 	
best of my knowledge and belief and that this statement 
answers made therein by me are true and correct to the 

fore- 
going statement, consisting of 5 pages. I state that the 

"I have read (or have had read to me) the fore- 

Mary E. Wilkinson, Secretary 
"/s/ Mary E. Wilkinson  

 is a full, true, and correct record of my interroga-

tion on the date indicated by the above-named officer 

of the Immigration and Naturalization Service. I have 
-.... 	 initialed each page of this statement (and the correction(s) 

4', 	 noted on page(s) 	-. 	). 

"/s/ William H. Phillips 
William H. Phillips, Investigator  
Officer, United States Immigration 
and Naturalization Service" 

"Signature Robert Kaye 
Roman Sokolowski aka Robert Kay 

"Subscribed and sworn to before me at Tucson, Arizona  

on 	April 7, 1964 

- - 	r, ;37 ■74 	4S, 
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dent Agency. He was advised that he did not have to make a 

	

. . 	 , 

ROBERT J. KAYE was interviewed at -the Tucson Resi- 

statement, that he could consult an attorney prior to making 
any statement and that any statement he did make could be 

f 1 used against him in a court of law. 

I of>gLORIA (LNU), an exotic dancer he met at a small club in 
tan:LI:1)2:4:n iNI:Treetfooluhlitilld::tity furpish anfrAndsi 

Juarez1Mexicoto7MIGLEL_(LNU), the individ-ual vt:_a st4.1cmpanied 
him from Juarez to Mexico City. In additicu, EY-a stated 

	

[ '' 	
that it was impossible . forhim to furairn A.m.y addlt.11 in- • 
formation relative td7E-AOUL_(LNU) er,FrI (1;f2, t: ,e iLdividual 
he stayed with for several days in chihUahuas  Mexi.a. 

't 1  

	

i I-- 	 KAYE stated that he had carefully resiewed the in- 
/ OcLL-/— 

	

t 1-' 	formation he had previously furnished to the FBI and that he 

	

i.-• 	was certain he arrived in El Paso, Texas, the ezd of October, 
1963. KAYE insisted that he had worked for the Colorado 

	

t . 	Vending Company and for GLENN A. JENKINS during the period 
January or February, 1963 to the eLd of Octt,ber, 1963, and 

- 
that during that period he had resided at 95 S. Ogden, Denver, 

1 	Colorado. KAYE stated that he was positive that he arrived 
in El Paso the end of October 1963. KAYE stated that during 

f t 
the period January, 1963, to October, 1963, he had not made 

KAYE was queried relative to his mode of transporta- 
tion to El Paso and he stated that he was driving a 1961 
Thunderbird, which he had purchased in Denver for $2,700.00. 
Upon questioning as to where the 1961 Thunderbird was purchased 
in Denver, KAYE stated that actually he had made one trip. . 
outside of Denver during the period January, 1963, to October,, 
1963, that being a trip to Tulsa, Oklahoma, where he purchased 
the 1961 Thunderbird. KAYE stated at that time he owned a 
1956 Ford station wagon and he drove that car to Tulsa, and 
traded it in for the 1961 *Thunderbird. KAYE stated that he 
received a credit of approximately $900.00 for his vehicle 
and that he borrowed $700.00 from another party in Tulsa to 
complete the down payment on the purchase of the vehicle, 
the total price of the vehicle being $2,700.00. KAYE refused 
to identty the party who loaned him the $700.00 but added that  

- 

,,P  
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6/5A HENRY J_ BOEGER/ebt 

 

Date dictated  6/3/64  

 

 

 

any trips whatsoever outside of Denver. 

Meedations not conclusions of the FBI. It is time property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
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he had repaid the money shortly after be returned to 
Denver. KAYE stated, however, that he had never received 

any additional funds from this source and had never 
entered into any business relationship with this indivi-

dual. 

KAYE stated that the infczmztion 
furnished to the FBI was as factLially corri,t a p-si-

ble and that he could only reaffixm hie p=e.ioux ..st:,:.te-

ments to the effect that he had lc ft Delyer 6uri le the 

latter part of October, 1963. 

KAYE is presently residing at 2814 S. tth, 

Tucson, Arizona, telephone 623-5009 and is still ezployed 
by Falcon Automatic, Inc., 727 S. Campbell, Tua son, Arizona. 
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TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 
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RE: 	LEE HARyHX_OSWALD, aka 
IS - R - CUBA 	--- 

4,4 

••••.: 
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= a: 	 
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FBI 

Date: 	6/26/64 	• 

Transmit the following in 	
 

(Type in plain text or code) 

Via 	AIRTEL 	
AIR MAIL 	REGISTERED  

(Priority) 

Re Los Angeles airtel 6/19/64. 

The report of SA CALVIN W. EVANS 6/10/64 at Fhoenlx 

requested Los Angeles to identify RAUL or 
RAOUT., (LKU), whc 

worked as. a waiter at the Beverly Hilton Hotel ani wit
:. wIls:.7 

ROBERT J. KAYE reportedly stayed in Chihu
ahua, M3Xic0. 

The 302 covering the interview of KAYE a's
; Mozon 

on 1/9/64 reflects that in November, 1963,
 KAYE allerc_Ily 

left Mexico City alone by bus and traveled
 first to CnLit.17.1, 

where he stayed for two days at the home of 
a man r.::::ed RAOU:.. 

(LNU). RAOUL had worked at the Beverly Hi
lton as a Ka tar sr.: 

spoke good English, KAYE claimed to have 
come t.:.,  knew FACUL 

through GLORIA, who was an exotic dancer 
at a small cl,sb J.:. 

Juarez, Mexico. 

. 
i 	

in charge of the empl:--yr:ent offic,. 

14. C\ at the Beverly 	on hotel, Beverly Hills, Cc.lf_fcw.ia, ma.:.,si. 
F 

-1)-■ 

X 	
..c.. 3 - Bureau iRM) 

,, 
4 t'N 

-- 
4- 2 - El Paso (105-1264) Rm 

2 - Dallas 100-10461r1 
t 
• 4 

1 i • .3 
A -‘ 1 - Las Vegas (105-166 SInfo)(RM) 	

- 

— 	1 - Denver (89-41)(Info (RM) . 

I (4 1 - Phoenix (105-1529)(Info)(RM) 
	; - . 44;*  

I 	I 

Special Agent in Charge 

MG /05-370  g-//97 

(6 1 - Los Angeles 

CCO:jcm 	
. .4 

(ii) 

Approved: ' 	 

t 
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available the personnel indices and the personnel records., 

'The indices were reviewed covering all current em-oloyees and 

all former employees who had terminated from 1/1/60 to date. . 

The search was not limited to waiters but covered all persons 

who had the first name of RAUL (RAOUL). There were no persons 

with the name of RAOUL. The personnel files on all the 

individuals with the first name of RAUL were pulled fcr 

background information. The records covering the vacation 

periods of the RAULa were examined and Rome interviews were 

conducted. 

The only RAUL (LNU) who seemed to be slmilar to the 

individual whom we are trying to locate was a bus boy ty the 

name of RAUL RODRIGUEZ WONG: 

RAULYRODRIGUEZ WONG was generally kno..n as L',1 -L 

WONG. He is aeiCribed -as follows: 

Sex 
Nationality 
Born 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 
Social Security 

 

Education 
Schools attended 

Employment 

Union Affiliation 

Male 
!Mexican - Chinese 

5  
2/2/32_ 
'9" 
180 pounds 
Brown 
Black 

_555-40-0814 
Speaks English and Znani:.:,h 
fluently 
5th grade 
Indian Grammar Schsca 
Chihuahua, Chihuahaa, 
Lincoln Grammar Sc'1.-dc1 
El Paso, Texas 
Sor Juana de la Cru.7. 
Chihuahua, Chihuahua, re:-f.co 
Member of Local 17, Sout::::rn 
California Waiters and B*.ls. 3:,yr 
Union . 
November, 1957 - revembe:, 
Perino's Restaurant, Los ..ng;.:7; 
April, 1961 	AiJaust, 1957. 
Shack Restaurant, SLnt-I. 1Thnica. 
California; 
December,,1961 - Eove'Abe_,, 196.e 
Helped brother in c.c: 
El Paso, Texas; 

- 2 - 
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. 	• • 

• • 

ft • 

. Residences 
T '4 

41,•1 

November, 1962 - June, 1963 
Beverly Rodeo Hotel, Beverly Hills; 

August 16, 1961 - December 14, 1961 

and July 18, 1963 - August 29, 1963 
Bus Boy, Beverly Hilton Hotel, 
left in August, 1963, to visit 
his mother. 
1961 - 135 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles; 
1963 - 1455 North Logan Street 
Los Angeles. 

Local 17, 

Waiters and Bus Boy Union? 	South BixeJ. 	 LO7 

Angeles, advised on 6/24/64 that RAUL WONG had withdrawn frcm 

active membership in the union on 6/2/64, statirr that ho vas 

going to return to Mexico to live with his family for a nu
mbEr 

of months, and when he returned to Los Angeles would again
 

become an active member of the union. According to the 
unior 

records, his last address was 223 South Brand Boule.:arc!, 
Glendale, California. His last employment was at the Ba

vezly 

Rodeo Hotel as a bus boy in the Chez Voltaire Roon.... 

VIZZEZENIZESEMEM the 
2231 South Brand Boulevard, Glendale, advised or. ..:/24/::4 
that she had been manager of this hotel since 6/1/63 and

 that 

RAUL WONG had not lived there since that time. Hswever, 

numerous pieces of mail have been addressed to WOG at tht
o 

address and she had returned them to the post office w
:th 

notation that he no longer resided at that address and that 
she had no forwarding address for him. She stated tit sll 
of her guests were transients. This hotel is lo-.tated -11 

in 

one floor above small stores. 

Mrs. ETHEL S. HEYER, in charge of Liaison and Reccr
es 

at INS, Los Angeles, advised on 6/24/64 that II7S, Los 
As-.7ele:-;, 

had no record of a RAUL WONG or RAUL RODRIGUEZ WONG. 

WINIONIIMMathe Beverly Rods H.Ttel, 366 
North Rodeo Drive, Beverly Hills, advised or. 6/24/64 that 
WONG worked at the hotel as a bus boy until the latter plot c: 
May, 1964, when he quit, advising that he was goin

g hQ ts 

• 

- 3 - 
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LA 105-15823 

c ,  visit his family. 
to El Paso and to Mexico. 

ecalled that WONG made some reference 

On 6/24/64 135 South Hope Street was observed and it 
is now non existent, all buildings having been razed as a 
result of the Bunker Hill Urban Renewal Program which 
been going on for the past two years. 

1455 North Logan Street, Lo.1 
Angeles, was ntervieweo on o /64 by SAs CHESTER C. ORTCN 
and FREDERICK E. RODERICK. SA  RODERICK conducted interview 
in the Spanish language. 

is not related to WONG. Se7eral year:, 

ago *74;,.,.4 	)perated a rooming house on South Hope Strcet ar.: 
at that 	e WONG was a roomer from time to time d--4n! the 

hat he lived in LoS Angeles. Subsequently, 
moved to her current address and WONG holl3e,a 4...1-  move. 

t different times during the past two years he has reLided 
at her address and has used it as a mailing address; hoYver, 
he has not lived there during 1964. . 

WONG's father is Chinese and his mother, wnose maifn 
name is RODRIGUEZ, is a Mexican. WONG is one of five (.0.11dren. 
WONG's family is well known in Chihuahua, Chihuah-...a, Mcxico. 
WONG's wife is EMELIA GONZALES. She believes that WOC has 
about four children. 

During the time that she has known RAUL WO C, he h?s 
made a number of trips from Los Angeles to Chihuahua. Re 
normally enters and leaves the United States through El Pas,. 

She believes that he has some friends 110E1 Paso. She cc-,:id 
not recall that he has any relatives in1 Paso. 

In May, 1964, RAUL WONG visited her and ctatee! that 
he had quit his job at the Beverly-Hi..its  Hotel and was ilng 
to return home and live with his family iin Chihuahua, C:hihuahua. 

J 
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- 	-4170'-:fi:  ;Ze°6tqC..;‘; s 4 4 .A.'6e'lr''''' 1.... r  : '!:-. "..::"..--alri1:L;:waLe•L:1:..Te:be.  2.''...è --1.  

Y 	 personnel 
records for the everly Rodeo 	 Ina.:; note' is run by the 
Republic Construction Company, 9201 Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly 
Hills. On 6/24/64 she advised that RAUL R. WONG had last been 

!: employed by the Beverly Rodeo Hotel from 12/13/53 to 5/20/64. 
His last address was 1455 North Logan Street, Los Angeles. He 
was employed as a bus boy. 	. 
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Y 	 personnel 
records for the everly Rodeo 	 Ina.:; note' is run by the 
Republic Construction Company, 9201 Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly 
Hills. On 6/24/64 she advised that RAUL R. WONG had last been 

!: employed by the Beverly Rodeo Hotel from 12/13/53 to 5/20/64. 
His last address was 1455 North Logan Street, Los Angeles. He 
was employed as a bus boy. 	. 
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*WONG always represented himself to her as a waiter and did 

• not mention that he was merely a bus boy. To the best of her,  

knowledge, WONG is still residing in Chihuahua, Chihuahua, 

Mexico. She has not heard from him during the month of June, 

1964. • 

It should be noted that RAUL WONG terminated his 
Beverly Hilton employment on 8/29/63 and left to visit his 

mother. His next employment in this arsa l'is when he was 

rehired on 12/13/63 by the Beverly Rodeo Hotel. From these 
-records it would appear that' it was possible for him to have 

been in Chihuahua, Chihuahua, in November, 1963. 

No further investigation is being conducted '.,- Loa 

Angeles on the other RAULs, UACB. No report is beinz 

submitted UACB because this is an administrative mat:-ter to 

identify a RAUL (LNU). 

In view of the fact that RAUL RODRIGUEZ V.DNG cppearz 

to be the individual from Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico, it 
is requested that the Bureau give consideration ti-at 112 be 

interviewed. 
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7/C/641 

1 - Stet:es 

Airtel 

V•-114  

Tot Legat, Mexico ley,14105.3702) 

From: Director, FBI (105.82555)-----t1- 

LER HARVEY OSWALD 
IS R • CUBA 

•vi 

For the information of Legat, Nexice City, 
its are enclosed: one Xerox copy each of report:: Cat-26 
111 Paso, 1/20/64 and 4/2/64 at Phoenix, 5/13/C4 at Fl 

,..6/10/64 at Phoenix and airtol Los Angeles to Bureal: 
two copies of identification record of Robert J. rayn, 
Roman Sokoloweki, under FBI Number 820V02E, and t; . c.:1,1cs 
photograph of Kaye taken by Phoenix on 1/0/C4. 

The enclosed reports set forth pe=tinent 
Kayo's claim to have met Lee Harvey Ocrald in Igmvt,r 	 1=-/- 
and to have been propositioned by Oswald to truvel te 
up papers in Mexico City fro= one "Francis." On p-s,r,-; 	c: 

tut Phoenix report dated 1/20/64 Kaye is reperteet a!:J7Lw;1..; 
.ttha when he entered Mexico at Juarez on his 	nicric:! Ls 

erotic dancer named Gloria with whoa he stayec: 1.c' t7c; 

1
0 aafa. Be also claimed to have not one Miguel in Junrt,

  

r-trOoled to Mexico City on his mission. Kayeciaim,7t..J that o-.7 ::if. 

_return from Mexico City he stopped at Chihuahua, C:1.1.1n111,2, 

:Otiyed for a periol of time with one Raoul vto 
a waiter at the Beverly Hilton Hotel in Loc 4ngL:e. 	f.7:7.1.  

RIK/mod that he met Raoul through the exotic dan.,:e-: 
stated that after leaving Chihuahua he returned -4D 
again stayed for a few days with Gloria. Upon enferinT tl- 4. r, 

selling a car, he claimed to have returned to Junrc7. tr an 	
:- 

obtain a job where he again lived with Gloria fcr 	 n --  • 

:1711:11EELbsures (10) 
o. 	 

ca"ahanl—Dallas (100.104f31) 	
..,76,., 

=ta:;:si Paso (105.1264) 
E... 	 r 	f 	 , 
G.d.  	 i 

..f 	Tavel 	 

a0--1 	Foreign Liaison Unit (Route 	rgh for revie-7 Sullivan 	 
i N i 

.-, 	zi:.-„,,,,,--ITGEtpala pi, rt 	._ ;-, 	.....„..zgn L  , 	- 1-1 
cowly . 	41,4 Rdar 	TELETYPE U 
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Despite fact that Eaydim claims as tc 
T.1...  before  arid after the assassination have boon fl 
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Airtel to Mexico City 
Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
1.05.-32555 

Bureau believes it advisable to attempt to locate the rzeut with 
whom he claimed residenco in Chihuahua and Gloria, the exotic dancer 
who resides in Juarez. Note that Raoul, according to Los An3eles 
6/26/64 airtel, is apparently identical with Raul Fodzigue!: Wong, 
a Mexican Chinese who was born 2/2/32 of a Chine= lather avld a • 
Mexican mother. Rodriguez Wong is said to be a member of a won-
known family in Chihuahua. 

Legate  Mexico City, endeavor to locato Rodrigo = Vore; ar,d 
interrogate him concerning the claims of Kayo. Endeavor tbrotT': 
Tong to identify Gloria and Miguel. Ascertain if Rcezigloz 77ov..; 
can furnish any information concerning Kayo's clair..-1 renzln or 
his visit to Mexico. Display Kayes photozraph to hi-. 17.Lc...11 
handle expeditiously. 

IOW 

NOTE: 
Kaye has told a wild story of having net rt:n 

to be Oswald in early 10/63 in Denver who hired him to go to 
Mexico City early 10/63 to pick up unidentified pnnens frcn on: 
Francis which were to be delivered to an unnamed indiv::.dual in 
Amarillo for 'which he was to be paid $3000. The -zr..r. 	:11:t ir 
Denver, according to Kaye, introduced himself only :-.r7 
This story has been largely discredited and Kayc 	bean 
established to have obtained $5000 from a Tucson wid;:r. in a ocn-
game type of operation prior to leaving for Mexico. Ye: al.-77rent17 
did enter Mexico at Juarez in 10/63. We have been attc,,npzio7 
identify Gloria and Raoul and Los Angeles has nor. ar.;:Lrently 
identified him. Hence, advisable to intarvicv him. 

-1  • 

• 16,2VCleA..46. 
	 4.11,'."7--.'4:7 

w14.7,:e% 	• 	 - 
_ 	- . 	- 	• . 
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DECODED COPY 

o AIRGRAM Da CABLEGRAM o RADIO ED TELETYPE Te$6.  
Coady 	  

NT 7...17-64 

0 DIRECTOR 

FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 750 

BUFILE 105-8255 

LEE HARVEY 1754ALD, AKA, IS-R-CUOA. 

REBUCAB JULY 14 LAST. pelt1/- 

AFTER ACCEPTING APPOINTMENT FOR INTERVIEW BY AGENT
 JULY 13 

LAST, GABRIELNTRERApAIVINA DEPARTED ON TRIP INT
O ISOLATED 

AREA OF CHIHUAHUA PRIOR TO ARRIVAL OF AGENT IN CIU
DAD CAMARGO, 

POSSIBLY TO AVOID INTERVIEW. AGENT WILL ATTEMPT T
O LOCATE 

AND INTERVIEW CONTRERAS ON LATTER'S RETURN TO CIUD
AD CAMARGO 

ON OR ABOUT JULY 20 NEXT.: 	 -, 

EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW RA
UL 	"A**- 

-141DDRIGUENONG NEGATIVE THUS FAR. 

RECORDS HOTEL DEL COMERICIO, MEXJCO_CITY SHOW ERNE
STO 

LIMA AND FRANCISCO MORALES RESIDED THERE ROOM EIGH
T SEPTEMBER 15 

THROUGH OCTOBER 1 LAST. MANAGER AND OTHER EMPLOYE
ES FURNISHED 

FOLLOWING INFORMATION. INSIST JULIAN HUERTA ONLY 
CUBAN IN 

1 
	RESIDENCE THIS PERIOD AND HE DEPARTED BEFORE ARRIVAL OF -- 
•42..SUBJECT. HUERTA ASSOCIATED WITH LIMA AND CONTRE

RAS AT HOTEL. 

■ 
.4 

NO NEGRO GUESTS EXCEPT ANTONIO OLIVA. , 
-.4r' fi 	OLIVA NEGRO, MALE, ABOUT 29 YEARS, TALL, S

LIM, CLAIMED 

_,Q PTO BE MEXICAN FROM VERA CRUZ BUT "WIFE" SAID HE IS C
UBAN. 

--... tk IN  
Q:' HE AND MEXICAN FEMALE COMPANION NAMED IRMA F

ROM OAXACA, 

MEXICO RESIDED TOGETHER DURING THIS PERIOD IN ROOM
 FOUR WHICH 

ci 
b IS ON FIFTH FLOOR OR ROOFTOP. ALLEGEDLY OLIV

A HAD MALE FRIEND 

OF HIS SAME DESCRIPTION WHO VISITED HIM AND POSSIB
LY OTHER 

imirmose  nitvADEPARTrn owinin RFNT ANC) PRFSFNT WHEREABOUTS  

If the intelligence contained in the above mes ge is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

Owdsphrased in order to protect the Bureau' .fryptographic systems. den  
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Talmo 

Wee 	  
fkrInout 

Casper 
Callahan 
Como! 
DeLaseh 
Evens 	  

DECODED COPY 	Gale 	  
Nmm 	  
&ahem 	 
Tavel 	  

AIRGRAM ax CABLEGRAM a RADIO o TELETYPE Tele. 
Toone.  

Plum 	 
Wham 
Comely 	  

PAGE TWO FROM MEXICO CITY NO. 750 

UNKNOWN. EFFORTS CONTINUING TO LOCATIOLIVA. 

RECOMMEND EL PASO CHECK VISA SECTION, AMERICAN CONSU
LATE, 

CIUDAD JUAREZ AND MIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SER
VICE 

RECORDS SINCE RODRIGUEZ WONG DID NOT OBTAIN VISA AT 
MEXICO CITY 

AND RECORDS SHOULD BE AVAILABLE LISTING HIS DATES OF
 ENTRIES 

INTO AND DEPARTURES FROM UNITED STATES AS WELL AS AD
DRESSES IN 

MEXICO AND OTHER BACKGROUND INFORMATION. LHM FOLLOW
S. 

CLARK D. ANDERSON 

RECEIVED: 5:23 PM RDR 

er. 

SAD CC: R. 
	 LIE 

•10-••••,_ 

If the intelligence contained in the above rnestenge is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

iburdphrased in order to protect the Bureau's Typographic systems. 
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7 
1 - Mr. Stokes 

M v; 

One 

CODE 

CABLE 	 URGE1NT 

TO LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO CITY (105-3702) 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS - R - CUBA. 

RE BUREAU AIRTEL JUNE TWENTY SIN lAST, 

SA JULY TWO LAST ADD YOUR CABLE JULY SIX LT ?J 	• " 

L DIA JUAREZ . 

JULIAN IIIIRTA OLIVA, ON INTO:VIE Tri 	c  

AT DEL COMERCIO HOTEL FROM AUGUST NINE'll:t..; TO 

THREE SIXTY THREE, DEPARTING FOR n1 LATTM D 	S.T.  

CUBANS AT HOTEL MD DID NOT SEE OSTIALD. 11'37C7.   

OLIVA FURNISHED 1111 11 YOUR AIRTEL JULY STYE!: L 	- 1:-  

FURNISHED SA AND nt FOR IDENTIFICATION PLT23EL-F. 

LIMA JTJAREZ, ON INTLIVIEW AT REV::23  

FURNISHED FOLLOWING DATA: 

HE AND MORALES OIECKED INTO DEL Co:: :r: 

SEPTETTER EIGHTEEN SIXTY THREE. MORAL= C".:2":77 371 • 

TWELVE AND LIMA ABOUT NOVEMER EI(ffII SET1 

CUBANS WHO BECAIC ACQUAINTED WITH MORALES ALD ! 71. 

AT HOTEL WHEN LIMA 	IORALES ARRIVE). 

tt"""  7-4  • Dall s 100-.1461) 	,fi-EG: 1,78 
 

Tolson 

On I 	A *0 	(Informat ion) 
op • .. Iv I. 	is 

- 	
JUL 17, Ca •Prf 	2 

Callahan 

CDeane e""dLn--- JCS : 
Evans 
Cole 	  

Rose. 	1 
Sullivan 
Tavel 	 
Trotter 
Tele. Pam 	 

Gandy 	 
Holmes  5  3  JULIZ&LTypE 

0:131_11T T1UU FOl.IzrVIL') 

/' 
/12 c 	-.ma-  o 
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CABLE TO MEXICO CITY 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
105-82555 

4 

SECOND FLOOR. TWO WEPX NEGRO MALES DESCRIBED AS YOU:: s, TALL P.rD 

SL, 

 

ONE HAVING CUBAN-NEGRO WOMAN LIVIM MTH AND sl-enonTI77 a pa 

 

HIM. PAREN MALE NEGRO CUBAN LIVING WITH WalAN PRO1:.11LY 

WITH THE ANTONIO OLIVA MENTIONED ON PAGE .EIG:ITTE: Or V1._"; APrIL 

TWNITY THREE LAST LETTERHEAD. END PAREN. THIrj) Cr? ''' 	"" 

AS WHITE, MALE AGED FORTY FOUR TO FORTY SIX, F 

HEAVY BUILD, DARE Ian, EYES AND COM'LEXION. 	T.' ?VT 
• 

vairrE MALE, AGED FIFTY FOUR TO FIFTY Eicar, vr..E 7-11.1".72.  E 

BROWN GRAYING HAIR, GRAY tiUSTACM, MCDIUX 

INDIVIDUAL WAS !CT BY THREE OTHER MALE CU:".A:I'F AT 1.7_ICC, 

AIRPORT ON HIS ARRIVAL FT:01 CUBA ON Ann' !""" • 

A i• 	-) 

T 

SIXTY THREE. HE CLAIMED TO HOE OrNM A 	r 

CONFISCATED BY CASTRO AND WAS EN ROUTE tr1 TO 

RECEIVED MONEY BY MIL AND Da'ARTL1) BY PL.C:E 	 ' 

EIGHT SIXTY T t o 

TOUR CUBANS WERE ANTI-CASTRO. 

TOOT PICTURE OF ME OLD= CUle.ANS WITH LIY.1, :191. 7 

OF CHIHUAHUA. ALL SIGNED NAMES 11% BACK OF PEY2-1:0cH7.T:. 

POSSESSION OF CONTRERAS. LIM% SAW inaviDen 	; 7...I17.'2-  

PAREN HE IS NOT POSITIVE END PAW: TALXIXF1 	
rt-• 
. . 

CUBAN NEGROES IN ENGLISH AT HOTEL ENTIZAT:CE 

DATES ! UNRECALLED. LIM DID NOT 1010-1V AnC.1,74: 	7-, ;2' " 17, 
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CABLE TO MEXICO CITY 
RE: LEE HATS' L-1 OSWALD 
105-82555 

MORALES UPON REGISTERING. HE NET CONTRERAS AND C3ftis,:
,:S 7"::30_11 

MORALES WHO HUNG APOUND LOBBY. LIMA AriETTE) TO 07711
.Ii.: 7":7LT.7177 

MEXICO CITY FOR MORALES AT THE MEXICAN FEDERAL ELEMIC
 

COMMISSION. 

SA SOURCE LOCATED MORALES IN VICTCRIA, 	F 	a:C 

TWENTY EIGHT LAST. MING PRETEXT INTERVIM 	Si'.A IX'17 

RECALL HAVING SEEN OSWALD AT HOTEL. mcizAus SUD 

ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS WITH TWO CUPANS, ONE MO 1;f1::7 -2e 

SAID THAT SEBASTIAN EMPLOYEE OF HOTEL MILD Ftkil: 	A5 

GUESTS. MORALES ADMITTED MEETING CONTREW. EA T.:, 

ESTABLISH DIRECT CONTACT MTH MORALES. 

RECONTACT EIPLOYEES AT HOTEL DEL 

RECORDS RE RESIDENCE DATES OF LIMA AND MUALES 
c-r 

THE TWO MALE NEGRO CUBANS AND TEE WHITE 	 P„:%1  -A.  

FORTY SIX. ENDEAVOR TO LOCATE ANTONIO OLEI,A A:7,  

RESIDED. SUCAB SU:LAITY Al■D FOLLOW IN 	SUI'i 	t..'J 

SA AND DL ADVISED DY MAIL. 

NOTE: Lima Juarez, masonry contractor of Reynosa 
source that he saw Oswald at the Hotel Del Corer c:_:. in 

or Early October, 1963, conversing with 4 Cubans at t:-.-_: 

whose identities he thought may have beeniknorn 	F: a:.: 
friend who accompanied Lima to hotel. Contreras, re:ir: 
employee from Chihuahua, also met Cubans/and, accel-Cine 
may have seen Oswald. Contreras was previously illt=it 
to receipt of above and admitted sitting at sam.,  table 

on one occasion with Oswald. "However, .denied 
furnished no info re Cubans. Legat endeavorii17 to 

• 

r. 

- 3 -  3 - 
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CABLE TO MEXICO CITY 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

105-82555 

for reinterview. On interview by
 Bureau Agents, Lima st:te3 

he 

was not certain it was Oswald he
 saw talking to Cubans. his 

statements concerning length of 
stay at hotel differ su5stantia

l2y 

from hotel records and from info
 furnished by one of the Cubans 

Huerta Oliva who was interviewed
 by MM. NecessarN,  to run out all

 

aspects to evaluate Lima's verac
ity and lo determine if, in f::t,

 

Oswald did associate with Cubans
 at hotel. 
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